



Westchester Community College

State University of New York

52567

August 12, 2016

To: Board of Acquisition and Contract

From: Dr. Belinda S. Miles
President

Re: Authority for the County of Westchester, acting by and through Westchester Community College, to amend an agreement with the Yonkers Public Schools, acting by and through its Board of Education for programs at various schools.

The County of Westchester, acting by and through Westchester Community College (the "College") and The Yonkers Public Schools, acting by and through its Board of Education (the "Yonkers Public Schools"), have collaborated on a number of programs over the years whereby the College has provided instructors and instructional material to the Yonkers Public Schools for the benefit of their students.

On February 4, 2016, your Honorable Board authorized the College to enter into an agreement with the Yonkers Public Schools whereby the College will provide (i.) instructional support and the opportunity to earn college credits to Gorton High School students; and (ii.) professional development to English, Mathematics, Electrical Engineering, Cybersecurity and Architecture/Civil Engineering teachers of Riverside High School and Saunders Trade and Technical High School. The agreement has a term commencing August 1, 2015 and terminating August 31, 2016. The Yonkers Public Schools will pay to the College an amount not to exceed \$159,818 for providing these services. The College will defend and indemnify the Yonkers Public Schools for the College's willful misconduct or negligent performance or failure to perform. The agreement was subsequently executed.

On May 19, 2016, your Honorable Board authorized the College to amend the agreement to include two additional programs. Included are an after school program at the Yonkers Cross Hill Academy whereby the College will provide a game design course combining science, technology, engineering, arts and mathematics. The other program will allow

parents of Roosevelt High School students to take College classes at Roosevelt and the Yonkers Public Schools will pay their tuition. The College will be paid an amount not to exceed \$9,200.16 for the program at Cross Hill Academy and an amount not to exceed \$3,000 for the Roosevelt program, resulting in a new total not to exceed amount of \$172,018.16 for the agreement. The amendment was subsequently executed.

Authority is now requested to amend the agreement again for a P-Tech program for 9th grade students at Riverside High School. The College will be paid an amount not to exceed \$14,875 for providing this program, resulting in a new total not to exceed amount payable for the agreement of \$186,893.16.

All other terms and conditions will remain the same.

Accordingly, I recommend adoption of the attached resolution.

BSM/rpc
Encls.

APPROVED BOARD OF ACQUISITION & CONTRACT - 09/08/2016 - LISA MRYAS SECRETARY

RESOLUTION

Upon a communication from the President of Westchester Community College, be it hereby:

RESOLVED, that the County of Westchester, acting by and through Westchester Community College, is authorized to enter into an amendment with the Yonkers Public Schools, acting by and through its Board of Education to amend an agreement commencing August 1, 2015 and terminating August 31, 2016 to include a P-Tech program for 9th grade students at Riverside High School. The College will be paid an amount not to exceed \$14,875 resulting in a new total not to exceed amount of \$186,893.16 for the agreement; and be it further

RESOLVED, that all other terms and conditions will remain the same; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized designee be and hereby is authorized and empowered to execute any and all instruments and to take all action necessary to implement the purposes hereof.

Original Agreement: \$159,818.00
 First Amendment: 12,200.16
 This Amendment: 14,875.00
 New Total: \$186,893.16

Account to be Charged/Credited	Fund	Dept	Major Program, Program & Phase Or Unit	Sub Unit	Object/ Sub Object	Trust Account	Dollars
	703	9997			9781	T-325	\$14,875

Budget Funding Year(s) 2015/16 Start Date 8/1/15 End Date 8/31/16
 (must match resolution)

Funding Source Tax Dollars _____
 State Aid _____

\$14,875 Federal Aid _____
 (must match resolution)

Other \$14,875 (Revenue) _____